In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7

Instialvenq; (England & ) ) ] . .
vaefes2e. - Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

-

<

[m]

=

a *A92IRAGE*

N A3 08/04/2020 #138

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number [O— [_4—[?‘_6"?5[—8— ’?

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Thai Silk (Waterloo) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name
Fuli forename(s) Anthony

Surname Davidson
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number l Townshend House
Street | Crown Road

Post town i Norwich

County/Region l

e [N[R[7 ] [ /DT |

Country
u Liquidator's name ®
Full forename(s) Andrew © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname McTear another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumber| Townshend House ®0ther liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Street | Crown Road another liquidator,
Post tawn | Norwich

County/Region

|
s WR[T T3 o

Country

04117 Version 1.0




WuUG7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ofv B3 2fof1le
2lo 65 2lol2lo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

K .

Signature date

bl7 813 2020

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmanre Freya Cooper

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

et McTear Williams & Wood Limited

| Townshend House
| Crown Road
|

™™ Norwich

CountyRegion

= [l Talolr [
Cauntry

| DX

" 01603 877540

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Contact Freya Cooper Townshend House

Direct dial 01803 877546 Crown Road

Ermail freyacooper@mw-w.com Norwich

Your ref NR13DT

My ref thai1988/514 Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue Cne iNsoivency

To all known creditors/members
7 April 2020
Dear Sirs

Thai Silk (Waterloo) Limited (in compulsory liquidation) (“the Company”)
In the High Court of Justice No 7674 of 2016

| refer to my appointment as joint liquidator of the above Company on 1 March 2018. This is
my second annual progress report to creditors and should be read in conjunction with my
previous progress report.

1 Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 1 March
2018 to 29 February 2020 which has been reconciled to the account held by the
Secretary of State. These are shown net of VAT.

2 Overview

The Official Receiver's report to creditors, which was drawn up without making an
allowance for the cost of the liquidation, showed that there would be no funds available
for creditors.

In my previous reporis | advised that it was too early for me to forecast the dividend
prospects and the position remains unchanged.

3 Assets
3.1 Investigations

| instructed solicitors, Moore Blatch ("MB”), to assist with my ongoing investigations into
the Company’s affairs and as a result of our enquiries, | identified claims against the
former director and former shadow director totalling approximately £608,167.

CAMBRIDGE COUTHERTER GULDFORD IPHWACH LONDON NORWICH
Aoteor Wikrrs & oo e o g sonng of MoTloor Wiorms § Wod bineedd 0 eoenparsy iagisod i Englone
& Wales win gompory No U373 Regased Ol fowngieng Bowss, 30 Crowny Rold, Soewiah, R 300

A O Tee rGhvETIY DEOGGMOMS O B il ore soemeed 5 he LR oy b sirhabe of Unorbeecd Acoounires
roEnglore & Woss, Our dotc oclecton pivacy staterne~t ord e stanatery irfortation oo e kg o, WWW;I I ;W"W;COI l k



6.1

Thai Sifk (Waterloo) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
Second progress report to creditors

Neither the former director nor former shadow director have cooperated with my
enquiries and | therefore instructed MB to issue letters before action. MB issued these
letters in January 2020 and as at the date of this report, no responses have been
received.

Creditors’ claims

There are no funds available for creditors and therefore no formal adjudication of
claims has taken place.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property”
(“prescribed part”) calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of

the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000. As there are no charges
registered over the assets of the Company, the prescribed part provisions will not

apply.
Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we
confirm the following:

= Court name and reference: High Court of Justice No 7674 of 2016

= Company name: Thai Silk (Waterloo) Limited

= Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

] Registered number; 04305988

= Liquidators: Anthony Davidson & Andrew McTear

L] Liquidators’ address: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

] Liquidators’ contact number: 01603 877540

" Date of appointment: 1 March 2018

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

Fellowing my appointment | sought fee approval from creditors on a time cost basis but
this was rejected. | subsequently sought a further decision of creditors on 16 May 2019
by a resolution by correspondence in which creditors authorised my remuneration on a
time costs basis as set out in my fee estimate of £44,971. That estimate acts as a cap
and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that without first seeking approval from

creditors.

in addition creditors resolved that category 2 disbursements in respect of photocopying,
mileage, storage and advertising be charged at the approved rates.



6.2

Thai Silk {Waterloo) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
Second progress report {0 creditors

My total time costs to the anniversary and remuneration charged are:

Figure 1: Summary of time costs and remuneration charged

Pericd 1 March 2019 to 29 Hours Time and  Accrued Amount
February 2020 disbursement charged
costs recorded
£ £
Remuneration 77 26,500 nil 26,500
Average rate per hour £343
Source; Joint Liquidators’ records

The remuneration charged relates to time costs recorded in the period 1 March 2019 to
29 February 2020 of £26,500. However, | have not been able to pay any remuneration
on account of the remuneration charged and the balance will be paid as future
realisations allow.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of my firm's time costs for the period covered by
this report and attached as Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm's total time costs from
the date of my appointment. Attached as Appendix 4 is a comparison of the actual time
spent with my fee estimate.

As at the date of this report my total time costs have exceeded the fee estimate set out
in my fee proposal dated 18 April 2019. This is due to the increased level of work
required as part of my investigations.

Future work and estimated remuneration
Future work still required is as follows:

Admin and planning - the future routine administrative work required to be carried out
inciudes drafting and circuiating further progress reports to creditors, dealing with
general correspondence and queries, case management and case progression
reviews, compliance with regulatory requirements and dealing with closure matters.

Creditors — the future work required will include statutory reporting, general
correspondence with creditors, potentially agreeing creditors’ claims and paying
dividends. Most of this work is required by statute and should any dividend be paid this
will be of benefit to creditors.

Investigations — the future work required will be to continue my investigations into the
Company’s affairs as detailed in Section 3.1 above. This work is required by statute
and any realisations achieved may be of financial benefit to creditors after taking into
account the costs and expenses of the liquidation.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm's practice fee and disbursement recovery policy ¢an be found
on our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal and then fees and costs
or a copy can be requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our



6.3

6.4

6.5

Thai Silk (Waterfoo) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)}
Second progress report to creditors

current charge out rates are director £550, associate director £515, associate £470,
senior manager/manager £395-£445, assistant manager/senior professional £335-
£360, assistant £155, assistant administrator £135 and trainee £85. Qur charge out
rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in
our policy document.

Fee increase

As detailed above | initially sought and obtained fee approval from creditors on a time
costs basis of £44, 971. As you can see from Appendix 3 | have already incurred time
costs in excess of my fee estimate and this is due to both the statutory and
administrative work completed to date and the work | have undertaken in respect of my
investigations. | anticipate that | will incur further time costs of £30,000 in order to
conclude my investigations and pursue any relevant claims. Should | successfully
identify and pursue any potential claims then this is likely to result in realisations which
may be of financial benefit to creditors.

Although some of the work completed may not give a direct financial benefit to creditors
| had to undertake it in order to comply with insclvency legislation and Statements of
Insolvency Practice which set out required practice. Should sufficient realisations be
achieved | envisage being able to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

| enclose as Appendix 5 a revised fee estimate which includes the work completed to
date, at a total cost of £71,472 at a blended rate of £302 per hour.

I only anticipate needing to seek further approval in excess of this increased estimate if
my additional work leads to further areas of investigation, potential further asset
recoveries and any associated action such as legal proceedings.

in the absence of a liquidation committee it falls to the creditors to approve my request
for a fee increase. | am seeking a decision by correspondence from creditors as
detailed in the enclosed notice. If you wish to vote on the decision you must complete
and return the enclosed voting form to me by no later than 23.59 on 5 May 2020, the
decision date. If you have not already submitted a proof of debt piease complete the
enclosed form and retum it to me together with the relevant supporting documentation.
Your vote on the decision will not count unless you have lodged a proof of debt by no
later than 23.59 on 5 May 2020.

Liquidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 6.

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. The request must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court.
Other than in specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days.

In addition within eight weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any



Thai Silk (Waterfoo) Limited (in compufsory liquidation)
Second progress repont to creditors

proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a
secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court.
I am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics and
further information on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy
statement, provision of services regulations and other statutory regulatory information
can also be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful
information for creditors.

7 Closure
The following matters are outstanding:
. Complete my ongoing investigations into the Company’s affairs.
- If sufficient funds are realised, declare and pay dividend to unsecured creditors.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Freya Cooper at the
above address.

Yours faithfully

Anthony Davidson
Joint Liquidator

Enclosures



Appendix 1

Thai Silk {(Waterloo) Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/03/2019 From 01/03/2018
of Affairs To 29/02/2020 To 29/02/2020
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
NIL BIS Fees 88.00 176.00
NIL OR handover NIL 9,400.00
(88.00) (9,576.00)
(88.00) (9,576.00)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA (9,576.00)
{9,576.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 16 March 2020 11:13



1511 020¢ Y2iew gl

00} uoIs1ap,

1 Jo | afed

pewels BIUBWESINGEIQ (BjoL

000

000 pawie|D 8064 |Rjo]
PEPE 00'005'92 shiL 1[4 1] o000 05'e SPIG 00°CL SINGH |ejoL
000 000 0G0 000 000 000 ooQ 000 Buipeay
GZ'¥ag 00 2£L°8 SLS) 050 oo org GErlL Goo S)ISSY JO Uones|eay
6% g9¢ 0sglz'el 98 6e 094 000 oro {14 o008 suaneBisasu
58 obc 0g'¥09 L 059 Ay 000 0og 020 oo’k SIolpaLD)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 as'o SIaYR Jy0ads 858D
PXAA%S 00 B¥6'S S0 6L gz oo 0LEC Gk ool Buluualg § uwpy
(M erey seeulel] ¥y SIOJRIIBILNLPY s[euciessjold Jug s10beurpy
Apnoy efieiany (3)1907 ouny 8Inoy |e1oy sjuejsissy s » 2.6} ejsissy 3 sejeiI0asyY a1010011Q UOIIOUN Y }IOM JO UDNEDIgs=R]D

Z xipuaddy

0Z0Z/Z0/6T ‘oL 6L0Z/E0/10 Woly

180d 9peD 1aloig
leyj -9g611vHL

Aewwing 3s09 @ dwiy 6dIS - Ajug awi)



L4571} 0Z0Z Y2 ey O

PO TIOT WeIsIaA

T4o | sbeqd

909 POWIE|D 8884 [BJ0]
66'10E 08" LV'LL oLesz SLGL 05'9€ 06k §9'7S4 05°LL 8InoH |ejo)
fix:724 00ZEETL Ot SE¥ ool 09'0 00’0 81088y JO Uoles||eay
£6'652 05'558'L ez CE | 080 050 00w 000 Xely iWA “Q2e
0o'06e 00204 [i:4) 000 030 [Volls] og'L 000 neode uec| sopallg D Zie
8r'e9l 95'G80°L or e 051 ot ¥ 000 090 000 JUNOZ0R YUBQ JuawlUedde 21d © | LE
0g'sre Q00LE'L g30¢ o 000 000 G802 o000 uogebn) ¥ uonde Asagsal WD T OLE
oF'i81 jeste g 0L 060 o0&t QLo 09l coo Ayadold ' g0g
0003k 0catL oto 0oo 1138} 000 ooo Qoo PUeyD " j0e
GLeBl 05°LL or'o 000 0E0 000 0lo 000 sCIgea T 1og
¥ ¥ES 05181 '8 SEPLL 0L's 0zl 090 cl'e8 051 suonebiseau)
820yt 0% 088°9€ 5€ 801 0zg 0ok 090 508 05 H swiep lepudjod bulledisanll ' G0z
10€2Z 05 1421 0.6 050 0ze a0 ooz 000 SpZ81pUe SH00Q  ¥0T
00's6Z 0562 ot o Q00 00 ao'o oLo 000 Yaad 1 Z2dis . 0
| (Ar4A 0§'808°C Tl oe'L 06'S 114°] os'k 00e sioupes
LS 05 ¥LLT OEZh 0ok 0S¢ 06y 060 0oe sJ0hpa 0} Bugiodey  pig
oogsl 00 96 090 oeo gza 000 g0 000 uogUad €15
v’ 00 820°} oEr 000 e 0e0 Q80 0ol 8ouspuUSdsa.Ls [BBUSE - paINdBsun * 905
ITBIZ 0S'6P0'L G019 08'e DOEL 059 SLTVE 00'e Buuue|q 3 uwpy
05'aal 00 }EE Gz ol 0z'o oL0 [Volle] oLo soueinsul jdde aid pue Bujpuog . 7}
ar'syT 0% £88 g9t [V ] 950 oLt oLo 050 Buing 7 5394 1411
ag'log 05eLLe 0z6 or o [Ja] ooz 0Ls ool sBunsaws uossaiboid ased /L)
£CEee 000546 §Z8Z 00 0§ L 050 gh'ig a0 o smainal B Abajess ased Gl
Qs0zz 00 288 Qv 000 09l 0z (A a0 AmIp Sdl § SISIMELD “ FLL
BE'081 0oLz a0t 050 or 8 0oo 040 aol saplleuL) Jusugupddy . €11
pi:gual oAl or e ov | o g ar'o 050 00 UNODOE Nueq JUAWIIOGdR 1S0d " £01L
(3) s1ey seauel] g BIGIRABIUI DY gleuojssejod ug sioBeumy
Apnoj abelsay {3) 1807 oWl SINOH [ejo) BJUESISEY 88e]) 3 816y Jues|ssy g 8OJEINCEsY s10)2641Q UORIUN YIOM JO LOIEDIISSE|D

¢ Xipuaddy

150d :apog veloid

0Z0T/Z0MBZ 01 §10T/E0/ L0 ‘woid
peywr (oopalepn) XIS 1Byl - 586 LIVHL

Arewwng 3s09 B awi] 6dIS pajieiaq - Anugz swiy



2511 OZOT Yolew 9| #0°210T Udlsisp Z Jo g 9bed

§TT lei0]
sz Buikdodcioud BLOZ/E0/ET
uncuny esoding pue edf] 8]B(] UDIDBSURI]

IB0J0JUI Uk SRy 61EI0088E AUR 10 WL BIY JO JOP|CY 831150 eyl Y2Iysm Ul Aued o 10 Ul s10p|oy 83140 o) o) ojgeded 1o pred spunowe 5oyl

0202/20/62 161 810Z/E0/L0 ‘WOl
150d 1epaD psloid
PO (COUIBAA) IS 1BY] - 986 LIVHL

sjuawsingsiq z Aobajen
Aewwng 1s09 g swi] 6dIS - Ajug awi]



‘pajedianue Ajjlewbuo ueyy smainal uoissalboud aseo Bunsjdwos pue Abajens ased ay) Buisalbe Juads usag sey alul oy .
‘salnbua Aw yum ajeradoos AjleIjul Jou pIp Joloalp 8y | .

'SE 8jew}sa |elul AW Ul pajielap 1S00 AU} papaaoxa arey |

‘uoissalbold aseo 10} Alessasau pue aniels Aq padinbal yiom sassedwooua syl

Buluued g ulupy 3

:suoneolsse Buimo||ol 8yl Japun oM sjielap aroqe Xipuadde ay |

N0 pPaLIED aq 0] SBY ||IS Il SIONPaID

1o} Wauaq 1anp Aue aonpoid 1ou Aew sy IsiUAn  sBuipesoad ey Jo 1onpuos Apapio ay) Joj A1essaa3u asimIaUlo S) Jo souepinb AlojeinBaa
|euoissajoid ‘ainlels AQ padnbal suom esuenduion pue AIOINEIS ‘SUOIIDUN SANBASIUILIPE SUANDS S2PNJOUI 9SBD SIYL UO USYepapun YJom ay]

S9JON

Tiv'LL kA 9ce L2B'bF 28¢ 091

606'C 172 L voE‘Z Sz L t s10)pal)
ZEE'ZL 812 a4 6660 LEZ 62 £ 5]98SE 4O suoljesijeay
z8lL'se rEE riLl LL6'vZ 6le 8/ z suonebysaau)
6v0'2L 6.7 L9 LOLLL toZ 44 L Buluued pue uiwpy
3 3 3 ¥

15092 ajel sinoy }s00 ae. abelane sinoy ajeuwii}sa 39}
lenjoy abeJane [enjoy |enjoy peojew}s]y pajew}sy pajew|s3 JJON Jauoijijoeld Kouaajosu)

¥ X1puaddy

a)ewnsa aay ay) Ynm Asesiaaluue ay) o3 Juads alug jenyoe Jo uosuedwon

(uonepinby Atosindwos ui) paypwi (ooparepp) NS reyL




"SpJ02al Wied BulliejuIeW pUB SWIOJ WIE[D 10jIpaI0 palaiduiod pamainal
‘sJojpaJo woy sauinbua 0) Buipuodsas ‘sioupalo o 181 ay; Bunepdn ‘sioppaso yum Buipuodsauon ‘Guipodas Aojniels sepnjoul siyl

S10)IpaJD

"Sws)
paydl ayl yim Jeap sael | odal ay} Aq pasanod pouad syj u] g xipuaddy se payoele sl uayeuapun AjeaidA] yJom aunnol Jo a|nNpayos v

"}l Usaqg aney
uolepinbi| ayl 1o $1S05 U] 93U0 SIOUPAID 0 UOHNGLISIP B 10} MOJE 0} PAASILOE 8q SUONESIES] JUSISIUNS PINOYS SIONPaIO 0] Ijduaq [eloueUl,
10 ag Aew YJom siy| “peredionue ueyl Jaybiy st aiel Aluinoy abeiaAe ay] YIS JO SIaqUIBW JOILSS 90 AQ N0 PaLUED LIS SBY JIOM U] Sk
‘uiebe pue podal ayl Jo |'E UOIDAS Ul pajiBlap pue pajajduwiod yiom ay 1o ubl u ajewnsa [eul AW Ul pajielep 1S09 ay) papasoxa ARy |

"paynuap! swiepo (enusjod Aue Buinsind pue Buifjpuapr sapnjoul siy) Aueduwlon ay) 4o S19SSE oY) asijeal 0y Ainp Aw abJeyosip 0]
S}9SSe JOo Uoljesijeay

"SWay
paYo1} 3y} Yum Jjeap aAey | wodal ay) Ag pasanod poliad ayl uj g xipuaddy se payorlie si uayepapun AjleoardA) }Jom auinol Jo aNpayos

"uoliepinbjj
ay} 1o S1500 ay} 01109lgns “sJONPaID 0] WaUa] [BIDUBLY JO 8] ABW SIYi suonebiisaaul AW JO JINS31 B SBE PaA3IYOR aq suoljesijeal AU pinoys
"Je]S JO sJaquislu JOILaS aI0W JO JUSWBAJ0AUI 8} paJinbal sey pajeidwod Yom ay) se pajedionue Aeuibuo ueyl saybiy si ajes Aunoy
afielane ay) pue pajedioile ueyl Yiom Jayuny pannbal aaey suonelijssaul ay) se ajeWISa [BIJUI AW LI Pa[IE}3P 1S00 3Y} papa3doxa aAey |

'SJ0UPAIT JO Wauaq 3y} a0l pansind ag 0] sWIED pue s1esse [enuaod Aue Aluspl o) splogal Bununoooe
s, Auedwon sy Buimalasy sapnjoul palnbay yiom Aloyme)s-uoN Abajeng [elasnpu) @ ABlau3 ssauisng Joy Juswpedsq ayl yum podal aiay)
Pajy Sey pue JCANP 2u} 40 1anpuod auy sjebiisaaul 0} uolebiiqo AI0INIE]S B SBY J9AIR09Y |BIDIO oY) Wodas snonald Aw ur o} pausal sy

suonebinsaau|

"SLsH
PaYol} 9y} Um Jeap aaey | kodas ay) Ag palsanod polad syl u| g xipuaddy se payoejie st uayepapun A|[eoldA} 3Jom aUinol JO anpayos v

N0 palles aq 0} sey |lIis 9J048J8Y) pue asnoeid 1seq Jo ajnjels Aq palinbal si |l 1aASMOY SIONPaID SHiauaq AJ0alip YIOM SIU JO SUON



SWway payon
ay) yum Jieap aaey | Uodal ay) AQ pasaaod pouad ay) ul pue g xipuaddy Se paysene sl uayeuspun AjesidA) YJom aulnol Jo 3|Npayods v

uswannbal A10JNjBIS B SB UIYRISPUN aq 0] SBY NG SIONPaId 0} 1DUSJ [RIOUBLI JO JOU SI YIOM SIY |

‘pajedionue Ajjeuibuo uey; Jarealb
Bulaq spodas ssaiboud [enuue Buuedasd juads awn ay) 0] anp Ajueunuopald 91EWINSS [BINIUI AW Ul PI|IEISP 1S0D BY] PapPs9IxXa aAeY |



Routine work undertaken

Time spent on casework is recorded in & minute units under the following categories:

Admin and planning

Appointment formalities

Collating initial information to enable us to carry out cur statutory duties including creditor information, details of
assets and other information.

Providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors, other
stakeholders and advertising our appointment.

Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs.

Ensuring compliance with statutory obligations arising frorn the Insolvency Act 1986 within the relevant timescales.

Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail.

Post appointment bank account

Preparing and processing vouchers for the receipt of funds received.
Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post appointment invoices.
Requesting remittances from the Insolvency Services Account and sending payments to settle post appointment

invoices.
Recanciling insolvency Services Account.

Checklists & IPS diary

Use of multiple checklists and standard and maodified diaries on our case management software.

Case strategy & reviews

Use of case review templates and internal review meetings.

Case progression meetings

Formulating, monitoting and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the
same.

Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to various work streams.

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls.

Reviews, routine correspondence and other work.

Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews,

Documenting strategy decisions.

Fees & Billing

Seeking a decision from creditors to fix the basis of remuneration.

Appendix 5

Carried out in
period of report

-

T

I I

<

LUBE Ul B

T



= Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

Bonding

= Arranging bonding and reviewing the adeguacy of the bond on a quarterly basis.

Note: Insolvency practitioners when appointed to act must have in place a bond which contains provisions whereby a
surety or cautioner undertakes to be jointly or severally liable for losses in relation to the insolvent.

Clesing formalities

= QObtaining closure clearance from Government departrments.
= Preparing and issuing a final account to members and creditors.

= Preparing and sending final account to Companies House/the Court/Official Receiver.

Creditors
Shareholders

»  Providing notification of appointment and reports to shareholders.

. Responding to enquiries from shareholders.

Secured

= Agreeing secured crediters claims including checking the validity of security

Preferential — adjudicate, declare & pay

= Agreeing preferential creditors’ claims

= Issuing notice of intended dividend, declaring dividend and making payment,

Unsecured — general correspondence

= Seeking to pass resolutions by correspondence and convening and preparing for meetings of creditors if requested.

= Creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors.

= Responding to enquiries from creditors regarding submission of their claims.

» Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records.

Committee

= Forming a creditors’ committee, reporting and liaising as necessary

"1

<t

1T 1



Employees & RPS

= Dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to their employment if applicable.

= Dealing with statutory employment related rmatters including obtaining information from Company recerds, statutory
notices to employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments if applicable.

s Administering the Company's payrell including associated taxation and other deductions and preparing PAYE and
NIC returns where applicable.

=  Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confinming payments with the
employee's banks.

s Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs.

= Dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies including statutory notifications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service if applicable.

s Managing claims from employees if applicable.

* Processing and agreeing Redundancy Payments Service claims

Landlords

*  Dealing with landlord's claims for arrears of rent, loss of future rent and dilapidations.

Unsecured — adjudicate, declare & pay

= Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on their
claims.

"  Agreeing unsecured claims.
= Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

= Calculating, declaring and paying a dividend to creditors.

Pension

*  Requesting information from pension company and establishing if any claims.

=  Collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes where applicable.

= Calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions if applicable.

= Communicating with employees' representatives concerning the effect of the insolvency on pensions

Reporting to creditors

Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts.

Preparing progress reports to members and creditors and filing with Court/Registrar as appropriate.

B I R “1 Tt TR Y

[ S R

K



Investigations

Bocks & records

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection, listing records and dealing with ongoing
storage.

Collating information from the Company’s records regarding assets and /or investigations.

Investigating potential claims

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining
information from relevant third parties such as banks, accountants, solicitors etc.

Reviewing the questionnaire and statements submitted by the individual to the Official Receiver.

Realisation of assets

Debtors

Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy.

Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors.

Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections if applicable.

Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group companies if applicable.

Identifying and realising debts that are not trade debts or director ioan accounts, if shown on the statement of
affairs/Official Receiver's report to creditors.

Business sale

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including instruction and liaison with professional
advisers.

Collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale of the Company's
business and assets and advertising the business for sale if applicable.

Dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential purchasers if applicable.

Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a record of interested
parties if applicable.

Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties if applicable.

Issuing press releases and posting information on our website as appropriate.

Insurance

Arranging ongoing insurance for the Company's business and assets.

Liaising with post appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks and ensure appropriate cover
in place.

Reviewing whether any insurance premiums due.

Assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Chattel

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets.

L R R B R [ 2 T T

B I T



Property

* Reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties including review of leases if applicable.
= Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues if applicable.

= Performing land registry searches if applicable.

ROT claims

= Receiving and responding to claims from creditors that claim to have retained title to goods supplied.

Pre appointment bank account

= Liaising with the bank regarding transfer of funds and the closure of pre appointment bank accounts.

* Dealing with the Company’s pre appointrent account.

Directors’ loan account

* Quantifying, agreeing and collecting monies owed by directors, if shown on the directors’ statement of affairs/
Official Receivers’ report to creditors.

Assets not on statement of affairs

» Dealing with assets identified following appointment which were not detailed on the Statement of affairs.

VAT & tax

Calculating and claiming VAT bad debt relief.
Calculating and claiming corporation tax terminal loss relief.
Reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position.

Analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax ptanning for efficient use of tax assets and to
maximise realisations.

Analysing post appointment VAT related transactions.

Dealing with post appointment tax returns and compliance.

T 7T

T



Appendix 6

Fee proposal and expenses estimate

1

Introduction

Insolvency legislation allows us to draw our remuneration as a fixed fee, a percentage
of realisations or based on time costs. In this case we propose that our remuneration
be fixed by reference to time costs as set out at section 2.

Time cost basis fee

I am required to provide a fee estimate for my remuneration to be based on time costs
for the whole appointment from beginning to end which | did in my fee estimate enclosed
with my report dated 18 April 2019,

However, as explained in my report dated 7 April 2020 | have incurred time costs greater
than previously estimated, as detailed in Figure 1 below, and seek a fee increase in line

with these time costs incurred.

Figure 1: Fee estimate

Insolvency practitioner fee Hours Average rate Cost
estimate £ £
Admin and planning 61 279 17,049
Investigations 114 334 38,182
Realisation of assets 44 278 12,332
Creditors 17 227 3,909
Total insolvency practitioner fee 236 302 71,472

Note: Qur actual time costs may be more or less than shown in the individuail categories shown above
and are provided for illustrative purposes only. It is the total costs that we seek approval for.

Our fee estimate is based on the time costs incurred to 29 February 2020.

The routine work we have/will carry out is required either by statute, best practice or to
practically administer the case in order o discharge our statutory obligations, maximise
asset realisations and if there are sufficient funds pay a dividend to creditors as attached
at Figure 3.

Explanation of work to be undertaken and why it is necessary

Whilst | have provided a comprehensive list of the work that we may undertake | am also
required to explain why it needs to be done, whether it is anticipated that the work will
provide a financial benefit to creditors and if so what. If the work provides no financial
benefit | am required to state that it is required by statute as follows.

Administration and planning: This represents the woark that is involved in the routine
administrative functions of the case by the office holder and their staff, together with the
control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder and their
managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors but has to be



undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency
legislation and the Statements of Insoilvency Practice which set out required practice
that office holders must follow.

Investigations: Insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery
action in respect of what are known as antecedent iransactions, where assets have been
disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency proceduse and also in respect
of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by
the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to
determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and
the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.
if potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office
hoider will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring
recovery actions where necessary.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then
realise the known assets in the case.

Claims of creditors: The office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names
and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the
management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the
creditors, The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are
received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory
functions.

Dividends: The office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to
enable him to pay a dividend to creditors should realisations allow. This include writing
to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and
supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims,
which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the
creditors,

The time costs we have incurred to date in undertaking these tasks in this case £71,472
at a “blended” rate of £302 per hour which is a fair and reasonable reflection of the work
necessarily undertaken when compared to charges made by other insolvency
practitioner firms in similar cases.

Expenses

We are required to provide an estimate of the likely expenses that we will incur and |
included this in my fee estimate enclosed with my report dated 18 April 2019,

There are two ways that expenses can be charged to the case, they are either directly
incurred and paid by the case or they can be charged to and paid by the firm and in due
course repaid to the firm from the case when there are sufficient funds. There are two
categories of expenses which are termed dishursements that may be paid by the firm.
Category 1 which are expenses that are direct costs to the case and Category 2 which
are directly referable to the case and may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis. We are required to obtain
creditors approval for Category 2 expenses but are not required to obtain approvat for
Category 1 expenses nor expenses charged directly to the case.



My revised estimate of the likely expenses that | will incur is as follows:

Figure 2: Expenses estimate

Expenses estimate Cost
£
Category 1 and expenses charged to the case
Advertising 155
Bordereau 40
Searches and Court fees 177
Stationery and postage 10
Meeting room hire 150
Travel and expenses 120
652
Category 2
Photocopying 6
6

Fee resolution

We intend to put the following resolution to creditors “that the joint liquidators' fee be
increased in accordance with the revised fee estimate included in my report dated 7 April
2020". Details of our charge out rates and further helpful information about the work we
do can be found on our website at www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal.



Figure 3: Routine work

Admin and planning

Statutory and compliance
= Coliating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties including creditor information, details of
assets and other information.

= Providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment te the Registrar of Companies, crediters and advertising
our appointment.

*  Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs.

* Ensuring compliance with statutory obligations arising from the Insolvency Act 1986 within the relevant timescales.

* Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail.

»  Completing closing fermalities.

Post appointment bank account

*  Setting up estate bank account.
= Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post appointment invoices.
= Creating remittances and sending payments to settle post appointment invoices.

» Reconciling post appointment bank accounts.

Checklists & IPS diary

= Use of mufltiple checklists and standard and modified diaries on our case management software.

Case progression meetings

» Formulating, menitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the
same.

= Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to various work streams.

= Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls.

* Reviews, routine correspondence and cother work.

*  Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews.

*  Documenting strategy decisions.

Fees & Billing

L Preparation of our fee and expenses estimate.
=  Seeking a decision from creditors to fix the basis of remuneration.

= Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

Bonding

* Arranging bonding and reviewing the adequacy of the bond on a quarterly basis.

LA U VR I U

4 7T

<

COK A A U ¢ R o

LU



Note: Insolvency practitioners when appoeinted to act must have in place a bond which contains provisions whereby a
surety or cautioner undertakes to be jointly or severally liable for losses in relation to the insolvent.

Creditors

Shareholders

- Providing notification of appointment and reports to sharehclders.

. Responding to enquiries from shareholders.

Secured

- Issuing our initial iefter to secured creditors to obtain information and copy charges.
- Considering backgreund to charge and which assets are covered.

. Calculation of the prescribed part and estimated outcomes.

- Agreeing secured creditors claims including checking the validity of security

. Reporting on progress of liquidation.

Preferential - adjudicate, declare & pay

= Agreeing preferential creditors’ claims
= Issuing notice of intended dividend, declaring dividend and making payment.

= Accounting to HM Revenue & Customs for tax.

Unsecured — general correspondence

= Seeking to pass resclutions by correspondence and convening and preparing for meetings of creditors if requested.
= Creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors.
= Responding te enquiries from crediters regarding submission of their claims, prospects and paperwork required

= Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaining clairn records.

Committee

= Forming a creditors’ committee, reporting and liaising as necessary

Employees & RPS

= Dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters retating to their ernployment if applicable.
= Issuing claim information to employees and assisting employees to complete online applications.
= Caorrespondence with employees to establish pay during notice period.

*  Dealing with statutory employment related matters including obtaining information from Company records, statutory
notices to employees and making statutory subrissions to the relevant government departments if applicable.

L T R R 1

T

LU I B

=3

T YT



=  Reviewing employment contracts.
* Liaising with Job Centre Plus, union representatives and payroll providers.

»  Administering the Company’s payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and preparing PAYE and
NIC returns where applicable.

=  Preparing payrolt payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confirming payments with the
employee'’s banks.

= Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs.
= Dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies including statutory noftifications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service if applicable.

= Agreeing employees claims to claims paid by Redundancy Payments Service.

= Managing claims from employees if applicable.

= Processing and agreeing Redundancy Payments Service claims.

Landlords

* Dealing with landlord’s claims for arrears of rent, loss of future rent and dilapidations.

Unsecured — adjudicate & pay

*  Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on their
claims.

= Agreeing/rejecting secured/preferential/client/lunsecured clairms.

= Cormresponding with rejected claims.

= Dealing with disputed claims which would materially affect the dividend to other creditors.

* |ssuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

*  Calculating, declaring and paying a dividend to creditors.

Pension

= Requesting information from pension company and establishing f any claims.

= Coliating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes where applicable.

= Ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices.

»  Calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions if applicable.

»  Communicating with employees' representatives concerning the effect of the insolvency on pensions

Reporting to creditors

. Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts.

. Preparing progress reports to members and crediters and filing with Court/Registrar as appropriate.

TTTTrTYOY T Y Y

“

<

I T B

<

T T T

k4



Investigations

SIP 2/ CDDA

Reviewing pre appointment transactions.
Reperting on the director's conduct to the Inselvency Service.

Reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the directors of the Company.

Books & records

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection, listing records and dealing with
ongeing storage.
Collating information from the Company’s records regarding assets and /or investigations.

tnvestigating potential claims

Identifying possible causes of action which could lead to a return to creditors.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining
information from relevant third parties such as banks, accountants, solicitors etc.

Considering and discussing merits of potential claims with solicitors.

Identifying heads of claims.

Interrogating the bocks and records to provide evidence, meetings with the directors over a number of months to
negotiate a settlement of the claims.

Instructing solicitors to advise on the merits of the claim and if appropriate to commence action on the claim.

Preparing documents of solicitors and editing draft witness statements and reviewing other documents.

Realisation of assets

Debtors

Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy.

Liaising with Company credit controi staff and communicating with debtors.

Reconciling the sales ledger control account.

Locating and copying invoices.

Researching queries identified by debtors and agreeing to credit notes and/or disputing the queries.
Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections if applicable.

Considering merits of taking legal action and pursuing as appropriate, considering or providing further evidence as
required.

Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group companies if applicable.

Identifying and realising debts that are not trade debts or director loan accounts, if shown on the statement of affairs.

Business sale

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including instruction and liaison with professional

advisers.

<

<

B R T

TTTTT YT

TR



= Collating relevant information and drafting information memerandum in relatien to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and advertising the business for sale if applicable.

= |dentifying interested parties by reference to information provided by the directors, our own contacts and research
of interested buyers.

* Sending out memorandums to interested parties and collating return of confidentiality letters.
» Chasing up interest and sending additional information.
= Dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential purchasers if applicable.

* Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a record of interested
parties if applicabie.

= Censideration of offers.

* Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties if applicable.

= Instructing sclicitors to draft sale and purchase agreement.

= Issuing press releases and posting information on our website/IP-bid as appropriate.

= Addressing potential ROT claims arising and other contract specific matters in the sale and purchase agreement.

= Agreeing and signing documents, monitoring the terms of sale and collecting the consideration.

Insurance

= Arranging ohgoing insurance for the Company's business and assets.

= Liaising with post appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks and ensure appropriate cover
in place.

= Reviewing whether any insurance premiurns due.

=  Assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Chattel

» Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets.

= Dealing with any third party claims,

Property

= Reviewing the Company's leasehold properties including review of leases if applicable,

= Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues if applicable.

= PFerforming land registry searches if applicable.

= Securing, insuting and making ready for sale.

» Instructing agents to market, reviewing marketing materiais and considering the most appropriate method of sale.
= Instructing solicitors.

= Liaising with secured creditors.

= Dealing with tenants and utility companies.

= Considering offers and negetiating heads of terms for sale.

= Consider, review and amend sale contracts.

TTTTTTYTCTY T YT T O T

3 TN T

T 3 7

[ e T T T S



= Dealing with rating authorities, planning issues and environmental issues.

= Reviewing completion statement, paying fees and costs of solicitors and agents and secured creditors’ claims.

ROT claims

= Receiving and responding to claims from creditors that claim to have retained title to goods supplied.

= Establishing terms of business and assets on site.

Pre appointment bank account

= Liaising with the bank regarding transfer of funds and the closure of pre appointment bank accounts.

= Dealing with the Company’s pre appeintment accounts.

Directors’ loan account

= identifying from the Company's books and records.

= Interrogating Cempany’s books and records to substantiate the claims in the accounts.

= Interviewing the directors and considering investigating and responding to possible defences put forward.
= Meetings with the directors to negotiate settlement of the debt.

= [nstructing solicitors and editing withess statements for Court.

= Collecting monies owed by directors

Assets not on statement of affairs

= Dealing with assets identified following appointment which were not detailed on the statement of affairs.

VAT & tax

. Gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to taxation.

»  Corresponding with the Company's former accountants, HM Revenue & Customs and directors to understand and
obtain copies of the previous tax returns and accounts.

. Calculating and claiming VAT bad debt refief.
. Calculating and clairming corporation tax terminal loss relief.
. Reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position.

. Analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale opticns, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets and to
maximise realisations.

. Analysing VAT related transactions.
. Dealing with post appointment tax returns and compliance.

. Prepare or instruct accountants to prepare tax returns to reclaim tax.

-

< 7

1 I N S T T B

TTYWTTT G N

IRt



Appendix 7
Thai Silk (Waterloo) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
Liguidation expenses
| have incurred expenses in the period covered by the report of £166 which brings total
expenses since my appointment to £342. There have been no major areas of expenditure

incurred in the period covered by this report.

Detailed below is a statement of expenses accrued in the liquidation during the period covered
by this report.

As at 29 February 2020 | have exceeded the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal due
to the reasons detailed in Appendix 4 above.

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 1 March 2019 to 29
February 2020

Nature of expense Details Estimated Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses
expenses brought incurred paid in carried
forward in period period forward
£ £ £ £ £
Sundry expenses
Stationary & Postage 3 3 nik nil 3
Meeting room hire nil nil 75 hil 75
Statutory advertising 77 77 nil nil 77
Bordereau insurance 20 20 nil nil 20
Company searches 74 74 46 nil 120
Travel & expenses nil nil 45 nil 45
174 174 166 nil 340
Category 2
disbursements
Photocopying 2 2 nil nil 2
2 2 il nil 2
176 176 166 nil 342

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | consider their
expertise and reputation are sufficient for me to rely on their judgement. | also consider their
fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.



Notice requiring decision by correspondence

Thai Silk (Waterloo) Limited (in compulsory liquidation)
In the High Court of Justice No 7674 of 2016

Company number: 04305988

NOTICE IS GIVEN to the creditors of the above named company under Rule 18.30 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that a decision is required on the following
resolution:

1

That the joint liquidators’ fee be increased in accordance with the revised fee estimate
included in my report dated 7 April 2020.

The final date for votes is § May 2020, the decision date.

7 April 2020

Anthony Davidson
IP number: 11730
Joint Liquidator

Explanatory notes

a

Ir order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form so that it is
received at McTear Williams & Wood Limited, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT by no
later than 23.59 hours on 5 May 2020. It must be accompanied by proof of their debgt, (if not already lodged).
Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors, including small debts of £1,000 or less, must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at
the offices of McTear Williams & Wood Limited by no later than 23.59 on 5 May 2020, without which their
vote will be invalid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the insclvency
proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

Creditors may, within five business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical meeting of
creditors be held to determine the outcome of the above decision(s). Any request for a physical meeting
must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if
creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply
10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15 of the
Insoclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about creditors’ voting rights and majorities, by applying to
Court under Rule 15.35 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 within 21 days of 5 May 2020,
the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above should contact Freya Cooper at McTear Williams &
Wood Limited, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT or by telephone on 01603 877540 or by email
at freyacooper@mw-w.com.



Voting on resolution

Thai Silk {(Waterloo) Limited {in compulsory liquidation)
In the High Court of Justice No 7674 of 2016

Decision date: 5 May 2020

Name of creditor

Address

Amount of claim £

Resolution:

That the joint liquidators’ fee be increased in accordance with the revised fee estimate
included in my report dated 7 April 2020.

FOR / AGAINST*

* delete as applicable

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




Rule 14.4

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Thai Silk (Waterloo) Limited {in compuisory liquidation)

Date of Winding-Up Order 23 January 2017

Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax as at the date the company went
into liquidation.

Less: any payments made after that date in
relation to the claim; any deductions for
discounts (except a discount for immediate or
early setflement) which would have been
available but for the insolvency proceedings;
and any adjustment as a result of set-off.

Total claim, including VAT.

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [Note
there is no need to attach them now but the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting]

If amount in 5 above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred {If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

10.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Date




